JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE

1901 —

J

JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
COUNTRY FLAGS, POLES, AND HARDWARE

You are invited to submit a quote for COUNTRY FLAGS, POLES, AND HARDWARE. Please include delivery charges
in your pricing. The College is exempt from all sales tax. Quotes are due by 2:00 PM ON FEBRUARY 23, 2023.

Joliet Junior College reserves the right to award all items to one vendor or to multiple vendors depending on what is
considered to be in the best interest of the College.

When applicable, please state in your quote whether or not your equipment is an Energy Star qualified product.

Vendors must submit their quote electronically through the ESM Solutions electronic sourcing site. Please note
that all vendors will have to complete an on-line registration process prior to submitting your proposal. A step-by-
step supplier registration guide is posted to the college’s website for your reference. General supplier guides are
also available on the ESM website. If you have any questions during the registration process, contact ESM
Solutions Customer Support (877) 969-7246 Option 3.

Registration Link:

https://supplier.esmsolutions.com/registration#/registration/contactinformation/

General Supplier Guide (ESM Documents):
https://support.esmsolutions.com/hc/en-us/sections/115000917048-Supplier-Guides

Supplier Registration Guide (JJC Document):
https://www.jjc.edu/sites/default/files/Purchasing/FY2019/Supplier%20Registration%20Screenshots%20Final.pdf

Joliet Junior College will make every effort to use local business firms and contract with small, minority-owned, and/or women-
owned businesses in the procurement process. This solicitation may contain a goal to include businesses owned and
controlled by minorities, females, and persons with disabilities in the College’s procurement and contracting processes in
accordance with the State of Illinois’ Business Enterprise for Minorities, Females, and Persons with Disabilities Act (30 ILCS
575). State of lllinois CMS Business Enterprise Program certified vendors are encouraged to mark the quote form accordingly
and provide supporting documentation along with the bid form.

BLACKOUT PERIOD:
After the College has advertised for quotes, no pre-quote vendor shall contact any College officer(s) or
employee(s) involved in the solicitation process, except for interpretation of quote specifications,
clarification of quote submission requirements or any information pertaining to pre-quote conferences.
Such bidder or sub-bidder making such request shall be made in writing at least seven (7) days prior to the
date for receipt of quotes. No vendor shall visit or contact any College officers or employees until after
the quotes are awarded, except in those instances when site inspection is a prerequisite for the
submission of a quote. During the black-out period, any such visitation, solicitation or sales call by any
representative of a prospective vendor in violation of this provision may cause the disqualification of such
bidder’s response.

Questions can be submitted through the Q&A section of the event header in the ESM Solutions Sourcing site prior
to the published deadline.


https://supplier.esmsolutions.com/registration#/registration/contactInformation/
https://support.esmsolutions.com/hc/en-us/sections/115000917048-Supplier-Guides
https://www.jjc.edu/sites/default/files/Purchasing/FY2019/Supplier%20Registration%20Screenshots%20Final.pdf

JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
COUNTRY FLAGS, POLES, AND HARDWARE

QUOTE SPECIFICATIONS:
Quantity: 197 OF EACH:
e 2’ X3 FLAG (NYLON & COTTON FABRIC OPTIONS, COUNTRY LIST INCLUDED ON NEXT 2
PAGES)
e 5 ALUMINUM SPINNER FLAG POLE (SILVER)
e ADJUSTABLE BRACKETS (SILVER)

BIDDERS MUST SEND ONE SAMPLE OF EACH FLAG FABRIC OPTION TO THE FOLLOWING
ADDRESS.

Roxanne Venegas, Purchasing Manager

Joliet Junior College

1215 Houbolt Road

Joliet, IL 60431

e LIST OF 197 COUNTRIES IS PROVIDED ON THE NEXT 2 PAGES OF THIS QUOTE DOCUMENT
e INDOOR APPLICATION
e TO BE INSTALLED BY JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE
e PRICING IS REQUESTED FOR BOTH NYLON & COTTON FABRIC OPTIONS
o THE COLLEGE WILL SELECT ONE FABRIC OPTION FOR ALL 197 FLAGS

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT PRICING THROUGH THE ESM BIDDING TOOL. INSTRUCTIONS TO
REGISTER ARE INCLUDED ON THE FIRST PAGE OF THIS QUOTE DOCUMENT.

BIDDERS WILL BE ASKED TO CONFIRM THAT THE LISTED COUNTRIES ARE ALL OF THOSE
RECOGNIZED BY THE UNITED NATIONS.

Results from this quote may be viewed at www.jjc.edu/community/vendors



http://www.jjc.edu/community/vendors

© 00 N OO O A W DN PP

W W W N DN NN DN DD NDDNDDDNDDNN P PP PR R R R R R
N P O © 00 N OO O B WO DN PFP O © 0N O O B W N~ O

33
34

Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria
Andorra
Angola
Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina
Armenia
Australia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados
Belarus
Belgium

Belize

Benin

Bhutan

Bolivia

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana
Brazil

Brunei Darussalam
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burundi

Cabo Verde
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada

Cape Verde
Central African

Republic

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Chad

Chile

China
Colombia
Comoros
Congo

Costa Rica
Cote d'lvoire
Croatia
Cuba
Cyprus
Czechia
Democratic People’s

Republic of Korea

48 Democratic Republic of
the Congo

49 Denmark

50 Djibouti

51 Dominica

52 Dominican Republic
53 Ecuador

54 Egypt

55 El Salvador

56 England

57 Equatorial Guinea
58 Eritrea

59 Estonia

60 Eswatini

61 Ethiopia

62 Fiji

63 Finland

64 France

65 Gabon

66 Gambia

67 Georgia

68 Germany
69 Ghana

70 Greece

71 Grenada
72 Guatemala
73 Guinea

74 Guinea-Bissau
75 Guyana

76 Haiti

77 Honduras
78 Hungary
79 Iceland

80 India

81 Indonesia
82 Iran

83 Iraq

84 Ireland

85 Israel

86 Italy

87 Jamaica
88 Japan

89 Jordan

90 Kazakhstan
91 Kenya

92 Kiribati

93 Kuwait

94 Kyrgyzstan

95 Laos People’s
Democratic Republic

96 Latvia
97 Lebanon
98 Lesotho
99 Liberia
100 Libya

101  Liechtenstein



102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

Lithuania
Luxembourg
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali

Malta
Marshall Islands
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Micronesia
Monaco
Mongolia
Montenegro
Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar
Namibia
Nauru

Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger
Nigeria
North Macedonia
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Palau
Panama
Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

137  Peru

138  Philippines

139  Poland

140  Portugal

141  Qatar

142 Republic of Korea
143  Republic of Moldova
144  Romania

145  Russian Federation
146  Rwanda

147  Saint Kitts and Nevis
148  Saint Lucia

149  Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines

150  Samoa

151  San Marino

152  Sdo Tomé and Principe
153  Saudi Arabia

154  Scotland

155  Senegal

156  Serbia

157  Seychelles

158  Sierra Leone

159  Singapore

160  Sint Maarten

161  Slovakia

162  Slovenia

163  Solomon Islands
164  Somalia

165  South Africa

166  South Sudan

167  Spain

168  Sri Lanka

169  Sudan

170  Suriname

171 Sweden

172 Switzerland

173  Syrian Arab Republic
174 Tajikistan

175  Thailand

176  Timor-Leste
177 Togo

178 Tonga

179  Trinidad and Tobago
180  Tunisia

181  Turkey

182  Turkmenistan
183  Tuvalu

184  Uganda

185  Ukraine

186  United Arab Emirates

187  United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern
Ireland

188  United Republic of
Tanzania

189  United States of
America

190  Uruguay
191  Uzbekistan
192  Vanuatu
193  Venezuela

194  Vietnam
195 Yemen
196 Zambia

197  Zimbabwe



