

JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

COUNTRY FLAGS, POLES, AND HARDWARE

You are invited to submit a quote for <u>COUNTRY FLAGS</u>, <u>POLES</u>, <u>AND HARDWARE</u>. Please include delivery charges in your pricing. The College is exempt from all sales tax. Quotes are due by <u>2:00 PM ON FEBRUARY 23, 2023</u>.

Joliet Junior College reserves the right to award all items to one vendor or to multiple vendors depending on what is considered to be in the best interest of the College.

When applicable, please state in your quote whether or not your equipment is an Energy Star qualified product.

Vendors must submit their quote electronically through the ESM Solutions electronic sourcing site. Please note that all vendors will have to complete an on-line registration process prior to submitting your proposal. A step-by-step supplier registration guide is posted to the college's website for your reference. General supplier guides are also available on the ESM website. If you have any questions during the registration process, contact ESM Solutions Customer Support (877) 969-7246 Option 3.

Registration Link:

https://supplier.esmsolutions.com/registration#/registration/contactInformation/

General Supplier Guide (ESM Documents):

https://support.esmsolutions.com/hc/en-us/sections/115000917048-Supplier-Guides

Supplier Registration Guide (JJC Document):

https://www.jjc.edu/sites/default/files/Purchasing/FY2019/Supplier%20Registration%20Screenshots%20Final.pdf

Joliet Junior College will make every effort to use local business firms and contract with small, minority-owned, and/or womenowned businesses in the procurement process. This solicitation may contain a goal to include businesses owned and controlled by minorities, females, and persons with disabilities in the College's procurement and contracting processes in accordance with the State of Illinois' Business Enterprise for Minorities, Females, and Persons with Disabilities Act (30 ILCS 575). State of Illinois CMS Business Enterprise Program certified vendors are encouraged to mark the quote form accordingly and provide supporting documentation along with the bid form.

BLACKOUT PERIOD:

After the College has advertised for quotes, no pre-quote vendor shall contact any College officer(s) or employee(s) involved in the solicitation process, except for interpretation of quote specifications, clarification of quote submission requirements or any information pertaining to pre-quote conferences. Such bidder or sub-bidder making such request shall be made in writing at least seven (7) days prior to the date for receipt of quotes. No vendor shall visit or contact any College officers or employees until after the quotes are awarded, except in those instances when site inspection is a prerequisite for the submission of a quote. During the black-out period, any such visitation, solicitation or sales call by any representative of a prospective vendor in violation of this provision may cause the disqualification of such bidder's response.

Questions can be submitted through the Q&A section of the event header in the ESM Solutions Sourcing site prior to the published deadline.

JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

COUNTRY FLAGS, POLES, AND HARDWARE

QUOTE SPECIFICATIONS:

Quantity: 197 OF EACH:

- 2' X 3' FLAG (NYLON & COTTON FABRIC OPTIONS, COUNTRY LIST INCLUDED ON NEXT 2 PAGES)
- 5' ALUMINUM SPINNER FLAG POLE (SILVER)
- ADJUSTABLE BRACKETS (SILVER)

BIDDERS MUST SEND ONE SAMPLE OF EACH FLAG FABRIC OPTION TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS.

Roxanne Venegas, Purchasing Manager Joliet Junior College 1215 Houbolt Road Joliet, IL 60431

- LIST OF 197 COUNTRIES IS PROVIDED ON THE NEXT 2 PAGES OF THIS QUOTE DOCUMENT
- INDOOR APPLICATION
- TO BE INSTALLED BY JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE
- PRICING IS REQUESTED FOR BOTH NYLON & COTTON FABRIC OPTIONS
 - O THE COLLEGE WILL SELECT ONE FABRIC OPTION FOR ALL 197 FLAGS

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT PRICING THROUGH THE ESM BIDDING TOOL. INSTRUCTIONS TO REGISTER ARE INCLUDED ON THE FIRST PAGE OF THIS QUOTE DOCUMENT.

BIDDERS WILL BE ASKED TO CONFIRM THAT THE LISTED COUNTRIES ARE ALL OF THOSE RECOGNIZED BY THE UNITED NATIONS.

Results from this quote may be viewed at www.jjc.edu/community/vendors

1	Afghanistan	35	Chad	68	Germany
2	Albania	36	Chile	69	Ghana
3	Algeria	37	China	70	Greece
4	Andorra	38	Colombia	71	Grenada
5	Angola	39	Comoros	72	Guatemala
6	Antigua and Barbuda	40	Congo	73	Guinea
7	Argentina	41	Costa Rica	74	Guinea-Bissau
8	Armenia	42	Côte d'Ivoire	75	Guyana
9	Australia	43	Croatia	76	Haiti
10	Austria	44	Cuba	77	Honduras
11	Azerbaijan	45	Cyprus	78	Hungary
12	Bahamas	46	Czechia	79	Iceland
13	Bahrain	47	Democratic People's	80	India
14	Bangladesh	Republic of Korea		81	Indonesia
15	Barbados	48 the Co	Democratic Republic of	82	Iran
16	Belarus	49	Denmark	83	Iraq
17	Belgium	50	Djibouti	84	Ireland
18	Belize	51	Dominica	85	Israel
19	Benin	52	Dominican Republic	86	Italy
20	Bhutan	53	Ecuador Ecuador	87	Jamaica
21	Bolivia	54	Egypt	88	Japan
22	Bosnia and Herzegovina	55	El Salvador	89	Jordan
23	Botswana	56	England	90	Kazakhstan
24	Brazil	57	Equatorial Guinea	91	Kenya
25	Brunei Darussalam	58	Eritrea Eritrea	92	Kiribati
26	Bulgaria	59	Estonia	93	Kuwait
27	Burkina Faso	60	Eswatini	94	Kyrgyzstan
28	Burundi	61	Ethiopia	95	Laos People's
29	Cabo Verde	62	Fiji		cratic Republic
30	Cambodia	63	Finland	96	Latvia
31	Cameroon	64	France	97	Lebanon
32	Canada	65	Gabon	98	Lesotho
33	Cape Verde	66	Gambia	99	Liberia
34	Central African	67	Georgia	100	Libya
Republic		U/	Georgia	101	Liechtenstein

102	Lithuania	137	Peru	171	Sweden	
103	Luxembourg	138	Philippines	172	Switzerland	
104	Madagascar	139	Poland	173	Syrian Arab Republic	
105	Malawi	140	Portugal	174	Tajikistan	
106	Malaysia	141	Qatar	175	Thailand	
107	Maldives	142	Republic of Korea	176	Timor-Leste	
108	Mali	143	Republic of Moldova	177	Togo	
109	Malta	144	Romania	178	Tonga	
110	Marshall Islands	145	Russian Federation	179	Trinidad and Tobago	
111	Mauritania	146	Rwanda	180	Tunisia	
112	Mauritius	147	Saint Kitts and Nevis	181	Turkey	
113	Mexico	148	Saint Lucia	182	Turkmenistan	
114	Micronesia	149	Saint Vincent and the	183	Tuvalu	
115	Monaco	Grena		184	Uganda	
116	Mongolia	150	Samoa	185	Ukraine	
117	Montenegro	151	San Marino	186	United Arab Emirates	
118	Morocco	152	São Tomé and Príncipe	187	United Kingdom of	
119	Mozambique	153	Saudi Arabia	Great Irelan	Britain and Northern	
120	Myanmar	154	Scotland	188	United Republic of	
121	Namibia	155	Senegal	Tanza	-	
122	Nauru	156	Serbia	189	United States of	
123		1.50		10)		
	Nepal	157	Seychelles	Amer	ica	
124	Nepal Netherlands	157	Seychelles Sierra Leone		ica Uruguay	
124 125	_		Sierra Leone Singapore	Amer		
	Netherlands	158	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten	Amer 190	Uruguay	
125	Netherlands New Zealand	158 159	Sierra Leone Singapore	Amer 190 191	Uruguay Uzbekistan	
125 126	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua	158 159 160	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia	Amer 190 191 192	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu	
125 126 127	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger	158 159 160 161	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia	Amer 190 191 192 193	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela	
125 126 127 128	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria	158 159 160 161 162	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia	Amer 190 191 192 193 194	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam	
125 126 127 128 129	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria North Macedonia	158 159 160 161 162 163	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia Solomon Islands	Amer 190 191 192 193 194 195	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen	
125 126 127 128 129 130	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria North Macedonia Norway	158 159 160 161 162 163 164	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia Solomon Islands Somalia	Amer 190 191 192 193 194 195 196	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen Zambia	
125 126 127 128 129 130 131	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria North Macedonia Norway Oman	158 159 160 161 162 163 164 165	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia Solomon Islands Somalia South Africa	Amer 190 191 192 193 194 195 196	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen Zambia	
125 126 127 128 129 130 131	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria North Macedonia Norway Oman Pakistan	158 159 160 161 162 163 164 165 166	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia Solomon Islands Somalia South Africa South Sudan	Amer 190 191 192 193 194 195 196	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen Zambia	
125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria North Macedonia Norway Oman Pakistan Palau	158 159 160 161 162 163 164 165 166 167	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia Solomon Islands Somalia South Africa South Sudan Spain	Amer 190 191 192 193 194 195 196	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen Zambia	
125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 133	Netherlands New Zealand Nicaragua Niger Nigeria North Macedonia Norway Oman Pakistan Palau Panama	158 159 160 161 162 163 164 165 166 167 168	Sierra Leone Singapore Sint Maarten Slovakia Slovenia Solomon Islands Somalia South Africa South Sudan Spain Sri Lanka	Amer 190 191 192 193 194 195 196	Uruguay Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen Zambia	